

Invitation to Bid ARPORT NNOY AQUINO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Bidding Information

The Department of Transportation (DOTr) and the Manila International Airport Authority (MIAA) are inviting interested parties to qualify and bid for the contract to rehabilitate, operate, optimize and maintain the **Ninoy Aquino International Airport**, through a Rehabilitate-Operate-Expand-Transfer arrangement, in accordance with Republic Act No. 6957, as amended by Republic Act No. 7718, otherwise known as the Build-Operate-and-Transfer Law (BOT Law) and its 2022 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (BOT Law IRR).

The bidding is open to all interested foreign and local parties, subject to conditions for qualification under the Bidding Documents, the Constitution, the BOT Law and BOT Law IRR, and other applicable laws and jurisprudence.

The Bidding Documents to be issued by the project's Prequalification Bids and Awards Committee (PBAC) shall set out the rules and procedures applicable to the bidding process.

Bidders may participate in the bidding process and be given access to the Virtual Data Room upon payment of a non-refundable Participation Fee of Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (PHP2,750,000.00) OR Fifty Thousand US Dollars (US\$50,000.00), and the submission of:

- a letter appointing the authorized representative to execute the Non-Disclosure Undertaking for the grant of access to the Virtual Data Room; and
- 2. the duly executed Non-Disclosure Undertaking.

The Instructions to Bidders will be made publicly available on 23 August 2023 at 2:00pm in the <u>DOTr</u>, <u>MIAA</u>, and the <u>Public-Private Partnership Center of the Philippines (PPPC) websites.</u>

Payments may be made through cashier's check made payable to the "MANILA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY", cash payment over the counter, or through the following MIAA bank accounts:

Philippine Peso Payments:

Bank: Landbank of the Philippines Account Name: MIAA for E-Payments

Account No.: 0271-1322-20 Swift Code: TLBPPHMM

US Dollar Payments:

Bank: Landbank of the Philippines Account Name: MIAA for E-Payments

Account No.: 0274-0044-60 Swift Code: TLBPPHMM

The DOTr and MIAA reserve the right to reject any or all bids, declare a failure of bidding, modify the Bidding Documents or any aspect thereof anytime, and/or not award the contract for any reason whatsoever and without need of any explanation.

For further instructions and clarifications on how to participate in the project, interested parties may coordinate with the PBAC through:

TIMOTHY JOHN R. BATAN

Chairperson, Pre-Qualifications Bids and Awards Committee Department of Transportation

Thru: THE BAC SECRETARIAT

Address: Unit 62, Columbia Tower, Ortigas Ave., Barangay Wack-Wack, Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila, Philippines

Tel No: (02) 8790-8300 loc. 373

Email: proc-bsd@dotr.gov.ph and naiaproject@ppp.gov.ph

Website: www.dotr.gov.ph